

No. 8363

United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

OLIVE LEMM, Individually, and as
Administratrix of the Estate of
CHARLES LEMM, Deceased,

Appellant,

vs.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA NATIONAL
BANK, THE REDDING SAVINGS BANK
AND CARR AND KENNEDY, a Co-part-
nership,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the
Northern District of California, Northern Division.

C. H. SOOY,

C. D. SOOY,

GLENN D. NEWTON,

Mills Bldg.,

San Francisco, Calif.

Attorneys for Appellant.

Subject Index

	Pages
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Assignments of Error.....	4
Argument	4

I.

4. Petitioner assigns as error the ruling that debtor's petition was filed without authority of law (printed transcript, page 35)	5
---	---

II.

5. Creditors' motion states that a dismissal of proceedings under Section 75s as amended (new Frazier-Lemke Act) constitutes a bar to the proceedings under Section 75 (A to R). Petitioner assigns as error the order of dismissal made upon this ground.....	6
6. Creditors' motion states that the United States District Court has no jurisdiction of proceedings filed under Section 75 (A to R) for a composition or extension where prior proceedings in which debtor was adjudicated a bankrupt under 75s were dismissed. This reason for the order of dismissal being in fact the same as the next preceding alleged rule and being equally unsound is also assigned as error (printed transcript, page 35).....	6
A. Successive petitions permissible in bankruptcy.....	7
B. Doctrine of res adjudicata not applicable.....	9

III.

8. Creditors state that debtor's petition for a composition is insufficient in law and does not state a ground for relief under Section 75 (A. to R).	
---	--

The order of dismissal if based upon this ground is erroneous in that debtor filed a form of petition approved by the United States Supreme Court and her petition was specifically approved by the United States District Court on the 23d day of June, 1936 (printed transcript, page 36)..... 12

Index of Authorities Cited

	Pages
Appendix IV, United States Supreme Court Reports, 77 L. E. 1517	12
Bankruptcy Act, Section 75 (c), 11 U. S. C. A. §203 (c).....	5, 12
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, as amended, Section 2 (U. S. C. A. Title 11, Sec. 11).....	2
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Section 24 (b) (U. S. C. A. Title 11, Sec. 47 (a)).....	2
Bankruptcy Act of United States, Sec. 14(b) 5, 11 U. S. C. A. 32(b) 5	4
Code of Civil Procedure of the State of California, Sec. 581 (1)	10
Collins v. Welch, 75 Fed.(2nd) 894.....	5
Constitution of the United States, Art. III, Section 2.....	2
Epstein, In re, 12 Fed. Supp. 450.....	8
McKeever v. Local Finance Company, 80 Fed.(2nd) 449.....	8
Neumann, In re, 12 Fed. Supp. 427.....	8
O'Brien, In re, 78 Fed.(2nd) 715.....	5
Phoenix Bank v. Ledwidge, 86 Fed.(2nd) 355.....	10
Phoenix Joint Stock Land Bank of Kansas City v. Ledwidge, 86 Fed.(2nd) 355.....	11
Wright v. Vinton Branch Bank, 81 L. E. 487.....	11

No. 8363
